" SRIGIRAL

Decision No. 67578

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE
AND TELEGRAPH CCMPANY, a corporation,
for authority to establish two dis-
trict areas within the Suisun
exchange to be designated Idlewood
district axes and Mz2in district area Applicztion No. 45702
and to establish extended area sexv- Filed August 22, 1962
ice between said Idlewood district
area and Vacaville exchange and to
withdraw message toll telephone serv-

ice rates now in effect over said
route.

Arthur T. George and Richard W. Odzers,
for zpplicant.

Celifornia Farm Bureau Federation, by
Ralph Hubbard, interested party.

Hector Anninos and P. Pomenoe, Jr., for
the Commission staff.

OPINION

Public hearing in this matter was held before Examiner
Emexson on March 18, 1964, at Vacaville. The matter is submitted
and is now ready for decisiom. Imcluded in the record herein is
the complete record made in Application No. 44899t

Applicant is presently providing exchange telephone service
in Vacaville and Suisun, Solamo County. Txavis Air Force Base lies
within the Suisun exchange and the commercial and residential area
immediately adjacent to said Base comstitutes a telephone base rate
area with a central office lying about 5 miles eastexly of the
principal Suisun base rate area. Applicant proposes to create two

distzict areces within the Suisun cxchange, the ome at Travis to be

1 Heard in Euxrceka on February 4, 2 and b, L9064,

-1~




" A.45702 NB

designated Idlewood and the balance of the exchange to be desigzated
Main, and to establish extended service between the Idlewood district
area and the Vacaville exchange. The Suisun and Vacaville exchanges
are 9 toll route miles apart and the fimitial 3-minute toll chérge is
15 cents over such route. By applicant's proposal, toll charges
between the Main district of the Suisun exchange and the Vacaville
exchange would remain as at presemt. The proposal would eliminate
the toll charge between the Idlewood distriet of the Suisun exchange
and the Vacaville éxchange.

Applicent proposes to offset loss of toll revemus Letween
the Idlewood district and Vacaville by increasing flat rate charges
in Idlewood and in Vacaville. A4 comparisor of proposed amd existing
rates 1s as follows:

RATE COMPARISON
Flat Rate, Menthly

zdlewood D. A. Vacaville Exchange
rresent Proposed Present Proposec

Business
L-party $ 8.00 $ 8.75 $ 7.00 $ 7.75
2=party 6.35 6 85 5.60 6.10
10-party 5.35 5.85 5.10 5.60
PEX trunk 12.00 13.00 10.50 11.50
Farmer line 1.85 - 1.55 2.05

Residence
{-party $ 4.65 $ 5.05 $ 4.40 $ 4.80
2-party 3.60 .85 3.60 3.85
L=paxty 3.00 .15 3.00 3.15
L0-paxty 3.50 .65 2.50  3.65
Farmer line 1.10 - .90 1.05

Applicant’s rate increase proposal would produee an
increase of approximately $24,300 in exchange revenues. The net
new cost of telephone plant chargeable to the proposed extended
sexving drrangements would bring applicant®s net plant devoted to
exchange sexvice in the extended area to a total of over $4,200,000

as of Jume 30, 1962. Under applicant's plan, its exchange earnings

would decline from the overall 4.84 percent exchange'earnings before

2=




* A.L5702 NB

introduction of extended service to an estimated 4.57 percent aftex

extended service.

The record fully demonstrates the public’s desire for the
extended sexvice at the rates proposed by applicant. It also clearly
shows that applicant’s proposed exchange rates will not produce
revenue sufficient to meet the costs of the new sexrvice and maintain
even the below average ecarnings which the area now produces. VWhile
the fundamental issue of sprcad of rates may not be disposed of in
this proceeding but will be undertaken in Case No. 7409 and Appli-
cation No. 45726, it is fair and reasonable to require that the
recipients of the new and improved extended service arrangement pro-
posed herein provide revenues sufficient to leave applicant's eaxn-
ings position in no poorexr condition than that presently prevailing.
To do otherwise would be unfair to subscribers elsewhere who would
recelve no benefit from the new service but who would ﬁccessarily
carry the burden of making up for the additional revenue deficlency

occasioned by the establishment of applicamt's plan in this area.




. A.45702 NB

In view of the evidence, the Commission finds that:

1. Consummation of applicant's proposed new serving arrange-
wents is in the public interest.

2. The increases in exchange telephone rates authorized
nerein are justified and that existing rates, insofar as they differ
from those authorized herein, will become unjust and unreasonable o
Such date 2s extended service is provided.

The Commission concludes that the application hexrein should
be granmted, with rates for service thereunder as hereinafter set
forth.

IT IS ORDERED as follows:

1. Applicant is authorized to file with this Commission,
aftex the effective date of this order and iz conformity with the
provisions of General Crder No. 96-A, tariff sheets revised to
establish the Idlewood and Maim district areas of the Suisun
exchange and to reflect zates for extended service between said
Idlewood district erea and its Vacaville exchange as set forth in
Appendix A attached to this order and, om mot less than five days’
notice to the public and to this Commission, to make said revised
tariffs effective on such date as said extended service is first
provided.

2. Coincident with the effective date of the revised tariffs

above authorized, applicant is authorized o cancel and withdraw itc

presert tariffs for message toll service applicable thereto,




A.45702 NB

3. The authorization hercinabove granted will lapse if
applicant shall not have established the aforesaidp extended sexvice
prior to January 1, 1966.

The cffective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hercof. |

Dated at ___ (ow AZepriwrie , Californiz, this _24~ day
of Coter , 1964,

-

President

4///2

Commissionexrs




RATES

The presently effective rates Jor the Suiswn and Vacaville exchanges are
changed to rates set forth in this appendix.

Schedule No. LT : ,
Inddividual end Party Line Service - Northern Celifornis

Lndivicunl oad Fexty Lize : SuDuroan
Service : Service
Rate Per Month ¢ __Rate Per Month
Business 3 Residence sBusiness:Residence
2ddvie: TWoe:Indivi-: Two-:Four-: Ton- Ten- e Mindmue .
g :Party: dwal :Party:Pariy: Paxty 2arty :Charge
:Line : Lime :Lime :ILine ¢ Iine Line :Per Day -

AL L I Y )

: Each Primary
Station
Suicun,

Idlewood D.A. L5 $4.20 $3.35 $6.30 $3.85"
Vac;vu.le 20 %.20 3.35 6.05 3.85

;

Lt
b

Schedule No. 9-7 . :
Farmer Line Service - Northern California

Rates Rate Per Month
Zach Station: Residence Business
Ixchange Service Sexvice
Suiswn, Idlewood D.A. $ - $ -
Veeaville 1.20 2.20

Schedule No. 13.7
Private Branch IExchange Trunk Line Service - Noxthern Californin

(1) Fat Rate Service
(a) Commerciel and Hotel Mamual and Dial PEX, Busfness Key

/

Station Dial PEX ond Order Receiving Equizmers Sexrvicesy
Ench Trunk: '
Exchonge Rate Per Month

Suisun, Idlewood D.A. $13.75
Vacaville 12.25

Schedule No. 34T
Forefgn Exchange Service - Northerm Californie

Rates

Rotes applicable to Foreign Exchonge Scervice are cuthorized to be revised
to reflect the above authorized changes.




A 45702 . .

CONCURRING OPINION OF COMMISSIONER HOLOBOFF

I concur.

The effort to maintain the same rate of return after
extended area service as before, together with the fact that the
extendéd area service routes herein considered involve only con-
tiguous exchanges, remove much of the concern I heretofore expressed
in my dissent in Decision No. 66352, dated November 19, 1963, in
Application No. 44363. Furthermore, it now appears that a Commis-
sion decision on the issue ¢f overall rate spread in Case No. 7409
could reasonably coincide with the complétion of the plant changes
necessary to implement this authorization. In these circumstances,
I am not as apprehensive that applicant’s customers elsewhere will
be réquired TO bear a possible undue burden of supplying its revenue

requirements as I would be if the prospects were different.

%{. hOLObOrF Commassioner

Dated July 21, 1964
San Francisco, California




® / ®

A 44201, C.7300; A.45397, A.45702, A.45S03 NB

I dissent as to each of the decisions issued today in
the above matters.

(1) The rates are high. As I pointed out in my dissent
to Decision 61868 in Application 42978 (58 C.P.U.C. 643), such

rates benmefit heavy users, but they are at the expense of low-income

| subscribers, whose monthly minimum rates are thexeby increased. For
example, in the Merced order the increase for ome-party residence
service in the Le Grand Exchange is $1.85 per month. That Increase
will be borme by those who have no need for the new extended
"service" as well as by those who do desire it. The results are
all the more questionable in view of the fact that the new rates
in all foﬁr orders are substantially higher than those proposed
by the company.

(2) ‘Rate of return is not anm accurate standard for pre-

sexrving the status quo with respect to the deficient earnibgs of
the exchanges in question. Today's orders will increase the plant
-investment in those exchanges, so that even with the same rate of
return, the dollar deficiency in earmings will be imcreased. The
burden which may ultimately be cast upon other exchanges (for
example? Los Angeles and San Francisco) is better measured in terms

of dollars, for it is dollars (mot percent) which they will be

GEORGE G. GROVEKR, Commisslonex

called upon to contribute.




